
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 4PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY
Councillor Dave Ashmore (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor George Fielding, Labour
Councillor Gemma New, Conservative

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Food Safety Operating Plan 2018/19 (Pages 3 - 42)

Purpose.

Public Document Pack



2

To provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth City Council's (the Council) 
Food Safety Plan for 2018 / 2019 by providing:
 A summary of the statutory duties placed upon the Council and food 

business operators (FBO) within Portsmouth;
 The scope of the Food Safety Service (FSS) and highlighting the 

demands made on it;
 A profile of food businesses in Portsmouth; 
 The business priorities of the Council and FSS relating to food safety;
 A summary of the 2017 / 2018 service delivery in terms of food 

premises inspections;
 A review key FSS activities identified for 2018 / 2019;
 How FBOs are likely to be regulated in the future.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety:
a) Acknowledges the increasing food related demands placed 

available resources as set out in Section 8 and 15, and the impact of 
forthcoming changes to governmental regulatory requirements as set 
out within Section 9;  

b) Approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the 
statutory and regulatory inspection and enforcement of food 
business operators as set out in Section 11;

c) Approves the 2018/ 2019 Food Safety Operating Plan attached as 
Appendix 1. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Environment and Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                                                                                   
  

Date of meeting: 
 

20th September 2018 

Subject: 
 

Food Safety Operating Plan 2018 / 2019 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

                              All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 

 

  

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth City Council's (the Council) Food 
 Safety Plan for 2018 / 2019 by providing: 
 

 a summary of the statutory duties placed upon the Council and food business 
operators (FBO) within Portsmouth; 

 the scope of the Food Safety Service (FSS) and highlighting the demands 
made on it; 

 a profile of food businesses in Portsmouth;  

 the business priorities of the Council and FSS relating to food safety; 

 a summary of the 2017 / 2018 service delivery in terms of food premises 
inspections; 

 a review key FSS activities identified for 2018 / 2019; 

 how FBOs are likely to be regulated in the future. 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
 Community Safety: 
 

a) acknowledges the increasing food related demands placed available 
resources as set out in Section 8 and 15, and the impact of forthcoming 
changes to governmental regulatory requirements as set out within Section 9;   
 

b) approves the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory and 
regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business operators as set out 
in Section 11; 
 

c) approves the 2018 / 2019 Food Safety Operating Plan attached as Appendix 1.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3 Reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 To protect public health and contribute to a healthy community in Portsmouth by 

ensuring the safety, wholesomeness and quality of food through education and 
appropriate intervention. 

 
4 Legal background - the Council  
 
4.1 Portsmouth's FSS is delivered in accordance with the Food Law Code of Practice 

(the Code), the latest version of which was released in March 2017.  
 
4.2 The Code is issued by the Food Standards Agency (FSA) and governs the manner 

in which the Council enforces relevant food safety legislation and delivers official 
controls to secure food law compliance.  

 
4.3 The Code is issued under the Food Safety Act 1990 (the Act) and has statutory 

force. If the Council does not have regard to its provisions our decisions or act
[...]
 carried out in 2017 / 2018 is shown in 

Table 4. It shows that due to resource constraints, it was not possible to complete 
all of the 'due inspections' by the year end. Priority is given to the highest risk 
businesses (A, B and non-compliant Cs). Due interventions outstanding at the year-
end was down to 143. This represented a significant fall of 30% from the previous 
year and the lowest level for 5 years. 

 
 Table 4 - The number of food hygiene interventions carried out in 2017 / 2018. 
 

Interventions Achieved Due and outstanding 

A 2 0 

B 67 0 

C 250 5 

D 216 78 

E 202 60 

Unrated 337 0 

Total 1074 143 

 
8.11  There is significant food business activity associated with the port: 
 

Page 7



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Portsmouth International Ferry Port serves freight and ferry routes to France, Spain 
and the Channel Islands and, as a 'Designated Point of Entry', receives food 
imports from the European Union (EU). A key importer of bananas from the 
Caribbean was lost from the port during 2018; 

 

 The naval base contains several large food businesses catering for naval personnel 
and civilian trade; 

 

 A significant number of cruise vessels are subject to boarding and sanitation 
inspections (42 cruise ships are expected in 2018). 

 
8.12 In 2017 / 2018, over 20,000 of food consignments entered the Port. Several key 
 interventions were undertaken to ensure food imported from the EU and third 
 countries did not present a safety risk. Of the consignments entering, 100% of 
 vessel manifests were checked, 1200 specific documentary checks were made, 165 
 physical checks and 87 identity checks were carried out based on intelligence 
 received, and 71 consignments were condemned as being unfit for human 
 consumption. 
 
8.13 The Council has responsibility for monitoring the classification and bacteriological 

quality of the shellfish beds in Portsmouth and Langstone Harbours and also the 
bio-toxin levels in marine waters. Al
[...]
d bio-toxin contamination. As 

a result of the regular monitoring programme, two additional beds were classified in 

2018 as being suitable for the long term harvesting of shellfish. 

 

3.2 Organisational Structure 

 

3.2.1 The political structure of the Council is based on an executive Cabinet, comprising the 

Council Leader, Deputy and Portfolio Holders. The Portfolio Holder for Environmental 

Health is the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety. 

 

3.2.2 There are two standing and other ad hoc overview and scrutiny committees (known as 

Policy and Review Panels) who support the work of the Council members and provide 

some oversight of the decisions made by the Executive. 

 

3.2.3 The food safety function was part of a wider review of environmental health and trading 

standards services which were combined into a Regulatory Services Team in 2017. The 

Regulatory Services Manager has responsibility for operational matters supported by a 

Page 18



 

 
6 

Food Safety Operating Plan 2018 / 2019 

Team Leader and a Food Lead officer whose role is to ensure the service is delivered in 

full compliance of the FLCoP. Food safety interventions are carried out by a team of 

field-based environmental health practitioners.  

 

3.2.4  There is additional support to the service from several partners including: 

 Public Health England (PHE) which examines food samples for bacterial and viral 

contamination at its accredited laboratory in Colindale;  

 Hampshire Scientific Services which is an accredited Public Analyst and food 

examiner for food hygiene and standards matters including labelling and 

compositional issues; 

 A Consultant in Communicable Disease Control at PHE who is appointed as the 

'Proper Officer' under the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 and Health 

Protection Regulations 2011, with regard to food poisoning and food borne 

infectious disease incidents.  

 

3.3  Scope of the Food Safety Service 


[...]
ntervention to ensure necessary 

improvements are made to secure food safety (see Section 3.5.2). 

 

Page 21



 

 
9 

Food Safety Operating Plan 2018 / 2019 

 

3.5 Food safety enforcement 

 

3.5.1 Food safety enforcement is undertaken in a graduated manner and in accordance with 

the Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy and FSA guidance. Informal action, advice 

and persuasion are the usual methods of achieving compliance but other enforcement 

measures are taken if the circumstances demand this. Any enforcement action likely to 

lead to court proceedings is subject to a formal process and scrutiny by senior officers. 

 

3.5.2 It is PCC policy that proportionate action will be taken against any business with a rating 

below 3 ('generally satisfactory') to ensure it improves its compliance with food law. The 

action taken depends on the issue identified and the risk it presents to the public. In 

2017 / 2018, 67 food safety warning letters and 17 Hygiene Improvement Notices were 

issued, 6 premises were closed due to imminent health risk concerns, 2 businesses 

were prosecuted and one formal caution was issued for food safety offences. This level 

of enforcement activity, whilst significant, represents only 1% of the total number of 

registered food businesses in the City. 

 

4.      Service Delivery 

 

4.1 Food premises inspections 

 

4.1.1 Food safety inspections and interventions are carried out in accordance with the FLCoP 

and the relevant Food Safety Inspection Standard Operating Procedures and 

undertaken in accordance with frequencies described in Section 3.4.8. 

 

4.1.2 The number of food hygiene interventions carried out in 2017/18 is shown in Table 4. It 

shows that due to resource constraints, it was not possible to complete all of the 'due 

inspections' by the year end. Priority was given to the highest risk businesses (A, B and 

non-compliant Cs). Due interventions outstanding (as assessed under the FLCoP) at 

the 
[...]
ere checked, 1200 specific documentary checks were made, 165 physical checks and 

87 identity checks were carried out based on intelligence received, and 71 

consignments were condemned as being unfit for human consumption. 

 

4.5.3 In the Port, sampling priorities were risk products featured on Annex 1 of EC Regulation 

669/2009, any product notified on the FSA Early Warning System and routine 

monitoring based on any intelligence received via the EU's 'Trade Control and Expert 

System' (TRACES). 5 samples of suspect items were taken in the year. 

 

4.5.4 At the present time, there is significant uncertainty about the impact of the UK leaving 

the EU in March 2019, the absence of clarity on the nature of any future customs 

relationship and what it will mean in operational terms for the Port. It is likely that if new 

customs duties, tariffs or other controls were to be imposed, this could present a 

significant logistical problem for the Port and present additional inspection burdens for 

the service. The cost implications of this cannot be quantified at present and will only be 

known when the negotiations are complete and the exit conditions finalised. 

 

4.5.5 PCC also has responsibility for monitoring the classification and bacteriological quality 

of the shellfish beds in Portsmouth and Langstone Harbours and also the bio-toxin 

levels in marine waters. Although the ongoing costs of bio-toxin analysis are met by the 

FSA, the sampling of shellfish and associated analytical costs are delivered within the 

service budget. In 2017 / 2018, 149 shellfish samples were taken. Positive results 

enabled the Authority to classify two new harvesting areas in Fareham Lake. 

Page 24



 

 
12 

Food Safety Operating Plan 2018 / 2019 

 

4.5.6 It is anticipated that the level of sampling required in order to maintain the classification 

of our bivalve mollusc production areas will remain high in 2018 / 2019 - consequently 

drawing significant lev
[...]
consistency in food safety regulation. Portsmouth's Food 

Hygiene Lead officer regularly attends the meetings of this group. A regional Trading 

Standards forum, which specifically covers food standards issues, is also attended by 

Portsmouth's Food Standards Lead Officer. 

 

4.9.3 Officers from the service also attend similar county-wide forums covering health and 

safety at work and infectious disease control which meet four times a year. 

Page 26



 

 
14 

Food Safety Operating Plan 2018 / 2019 

 

4.9.4  Officers routinely liaise with Building Control, Planning and Licensing staff, particularly 

when new businesses are being established. There also is ongoing liaison with PCC's 

Private Sector Housing Team and Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service to deal with fire 

risks in mixed use premises that impact significantly on the safety of food businesses 

and their resident food handlers. 

 

4.9.5 The service also continues to liaise with Southern Water to explore additional measures 

that might be taken to prevent or reduce the frequency of sewage discharges into the 

harbours and also to assess the impact that these discharges are having upon the 

quality of the shellfish production areas. Officers also undertake joint premises 

inspections with enforcement staff from Southern Water to reduce the amount of fat 

being discharged into shared sewers by commercial food businesses. 

4.9.6 Meetings of voluntary organisations, such as the Portsmouth Chinese Association, have 

been attended with translation support, to improve the food safety message to food 

business operators whose first language is not English.  

 

4.9.7 The service uses media such as The Portsmouth News and its web pages to deliver 

food safety messages and promote successful enforcement action taken in the courts. 

 

4.10 Promoting Food Safety 

 

4.10.1 Food Safety training, mainly CIEH Level 2 courses, is offered by the Council (through 

the Independence and Wellbeing T

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety held on Thursday, 20 September 2018 at 4.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Dave Ashmore 

      Gemma New

12. Apologies for Absence
Councillor George Fielding sent his apologies.

13. Declaration of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

14. Food Safety Operating Plan 2018/19
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report and asked 
the Cabinet Member to note that the quality of the shellfish in Fareham Lake 
had been recently downgraded and therefore would have to go through a 
cleansing process before it can be sold.

The Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) had been updated and a new one 
published.  His team administers a service in line with the code and supports 
all elements of the community.

In response to questions he clarified the following points:

It had not been possible to complete all of the due inspections by the year end 
primarily because of resourcing and staffing levels.  The generic enforcement 
team of 2 full time equivalent staff has many responsibilities and cannot react 
immediately to all the demands of the service.  The 17% churn rate of 
businesses means that premises inspections may be required twice a year.  
Temporary staff were recruited four or five months ago to deal with the 
backlog.  The overdue inspections had been for premises that were lower risk.  

The EIA had been amended following advice to show that no group would be 
specifically positively impacted as a result of the policy.  

Councillor Ashmore thanked Richard Lee and his team for their work and 
noted that the level of overdue inspections was at its lowest level than had it 
been for five years.  He commented that people can be reassured that 
Langstone Harbour is being monitored.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety: 
a) Acknowledged the increasing food related demands placed on available 

resources as set out in Section 8 and 15, and the impact of forthcoming 
changes to governmental regulatory requirements as set out within 
Section 9; 



2

b) Approved the continuation of a risk-based approach to the statutory and 
regulatory inspection and enforcement of food business operators as set 
out in Section 11; 

c) Approved the 2018 / 2019 Food Safety Operating Plan attached as 
Appendix 1. 

The meeting concluded at 4pm.

Councillor Dave Ashmore


